

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
COMMERCIAL DIVISION
ORIGINAL SIDE

AP-COM/273/2025

M/S. EASTERN METEC PRIVATE LIMITED
VS
RAIL WHEEL FACTORY

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE GAURANG KANTH

Date : 8th April, 2026.

Appearance:

Mr. Siddhartha Banerjee, Adv.
Ms. Vaswati Banerjee, Adv.
Ms. Debjani Sengupta, Adv.
...for the petitioner

Ms. Aparna Banerjee, Adv.
...for the respondent

The Court: Copy of the agreement dated 06.05.2009 is placed on record by the learned Counsel for the respondent. From the agreement it is evident that the same has been executed in Bangalore.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner states that he was not aware of the fact that the agreement has been executed at Bangalore.

In view of the said development, he seeks and is granted time to take instructions from his client to withdraw the present petition and file appropriate proceedings in accordance with law within the appropriate territorial jurisdiction.

List the matter on 20th April, 2026.

(GAURANG KANTH, J.)